MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CHAP. 51

Somerset, sixty-seven thousand and six hundred dollars,	67,600.00
Waldo, thirty-two thousand and seven hundred nine dollars	
and fifty cents,	32,709.50
Washington, seventy-two thousand and seven hundred forty	
dollars,	72,740.00
York, ninety-seven thousand dollars,	97,000.00
Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the pre	amble this

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 22, 1927.

Chapter 51.

Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred Twenty-eight.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due, and such counties have no source of revenue except the taxes herein mentioned, therefore, the appropriations called for in this resolve are immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the judgment of this legislature these facts constitute an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, now, therefore,

County taxes, 1928. Resolved: That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-eight.

Androscoggin, one hundred and twenty-four thousand and	
two hundred dollars,	\$124,200.00
Aroostook, one hundred and fifteen thousand and three hun-	
dred sixty dollars,	115,360.00
Cumberland, two hundred and forty-five thousand and two	
hundred forty-three dollars,	245,243.00
Franklin, forty-eight thousand and four hundred fifty dollars,	48,450.00
Hancock, sixty-three thousand and sixty-eight dollars and	
thirty-six cents,	63,068.36
Kennebec, ninety-seven thousand and seven hundred twenty	ů, ů
dollars,	97,720.00
Knox, fifty-three thousand dollars,	53,000.00
Lincoln, twenty-three thousand, five hundred six dollars and	
ninety-two cents,	23,506.92
Oxford, seventy-three thousand dollars,	73,000.00
	, 0,

CO-OPERATIVE AGRICULTURAL WORK.	`531	
•	CHAP. 52	
Penobscot, one hundred fifteen thousand dollars,	115,000.00	
Piscataquis, thirty-four thousand dollars,	34,000.00	
Sagadahoc, twenty-nine thousand and four hundred dollars,	29,400.00	
Somerset, sixty-seven thousand and six hundred dollars,	67,600.00	
Waldo, thirty-two thousand and seven hundred nine dollars		
and fifty cents,	32,709.50	
Washington, seventy-two thousand and seven hundred forty		
dollars,	72,740.00	
York, ninety-seven thousand dollars,	97,000.00	
Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this		

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 22, 1927.

Chapter 52.

Resolve, to Appropriate Money for Co-operative Agricultural Work Between the College of Agriculture of the University of Maine and the United States Department of Agriculture.

Co-operative agricultural work between U. of M. and U. S. Department of Agriculture. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the University of Maine for co-operative agricultural work between its college of agriculture and the United States Department of Agriculture, as such work is defined in an act of the Congress of the United States, approved May eighth, nineteen hundred and fourteen, entitled "An Act to provide for co-operative agricultural work, between the agricultural colleges in the several states receiving the benefits of an act of Congress, approved July second, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, and acts supplementary thereto, and the United States Department of Agriculture," for the fiscal year to begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, the sum of forty-nine thousand, two hundred seventeen dollars and seventy-six cents, made up of state Smith-Lever regular thirty-seven thousand, three hundred sixty-nine dollars and four cents, and Smith-Lever supplementary eleven thousand, eight hundred forty-eight dollars and seventy-two cents, and for the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, the sum of forty-nine thousand, two hundred seventeen dollars and seventy-six cents, made up of the Smith-Lever regular thirty-seven thousand, three hundred sixty-nine dollars and four cents, and Smith-Lever supplementary eleven thousand eight hundred forty-eight dollars and seventy-two cents.

Approved March 22, 1927.